DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	13-ATTCP-01
Project Title:	Acceptance and Training Certification
TN #:	232858-6
Document Title:	Notice of Availability - 2016 NLCAA Update
Description:	N/A
Filer:	Joe Loyer
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	4/28/2020 4:20:48 PM
Docketed Date:	4/28/2020

EDMUND G. BROWN JR., Governor

**CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION** 1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814 Main website: www.energy.ca.gov



## **Notice of Availability**

## Staff Report on the Lighting Controls Acceptance Test Technician Certification Provider 2016 Updates Review for the National Lighting Contractors Association of America

## CEC-400-2016-014

The *2013 Building Energy Efficiency Standards* (2013 Standards), Section 10-103-A(d), requires that approved Acceptance Test Technician Certification Providers (ATTCPs) submit a 2016 Update Report to the California Energy Commission reporting what adjustments have been made to the training curricula, if any, to address adopted updates to the Standards.

Energy Commission staff has evaluated the training curricula adjustments and other applications amendments that the National Lighting Contractors Association of America (NLCAA) submitted in its 2016 Update Report for compliance to Section 10-103.1(c)3 of the *2016 Building Energy Efficiency Standards* (2016 Standards). Staff's evaluation was completed in accordance with the review and determination process outlined in section 10-103-A(f) of the 2013 Standards, as the 2016 Update Report was received prior to the January 1, 2017, effective date for the 2016 Standards.

Section 10-103-A(f)2 of the 2013 Standards requires the Energy Commission to give all interested persons a copy of staff's evaluation and provide reasonable opportunity for public comment. As such, the Energy Commission is posting the staff report detailing the review and evaluation of NLCAA's 2016 updates.

This staff report is available on the <u>Energy Commission's website</u> at: <u>www.energy.ca.gov/title24/attcp</u>.

Oral comments will be accepted during the regularly scheduled business meeting on September 14, 2016, when the Energy Commission will consider approving NLCAA's 2016 updates. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker. Any comments may become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Written comments should be submitted to the Dockets Unit by **5:00 p.m. on August 31, 2016**. Written comments will also be accepted up to and during the aforementioned business meeting; however, the Energy Commission may not have time to review them before the conclusion of the meeting. For additional information, see Standing Order re: Proceedings and Confidentiality Procedural Requirements for Filing, Service, and <u>Docketing Documents</u> with the Energy Commission, available at:

www.energy.ca.gov/commission/chief\_counsel/docket.html.

Additionally, written comments may be posted to the Energy Commission's website for the proceeding. Please note that your written and oral comments, attachments, and associated contact information (e.g., your address, phone, email, etc.) become part of the viewable public record. This information may become available via Google, Yahoo, and any other search engines.

The Energy Commission encourages comments by email. Please include your name and any organization name. Comments should be in a downloadable, searchable format such as Microsoft® Word (.doc) or Adobe® Acrobat® (.pdf). Please include the docket number 13-ATTCP-01 and indicate Acceptance and Training Certification in the subject line. Send comments to:

## docket@energy.ca.gov

If you prefer, you may send a paper copy of your comments to:

California Energy Commission Dockets Office, MS-4 Re: Docket No. 13-ATTCP-01 1516 Ninth Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-5512

News media should direct inquiries to the Media and Public Communications Office at (916) 654-4989, or by email at <u>mediaoffice@energy.ca.gov</u>.

If you have questions on the subject matter of this staff report, please contact Veronica Martinez at <u>Veronica.Martinez@energy.ca.gov</u> or (916) 651-9072.